the tax benefits. The allocation is based on the difference between the amount the investor pays for the flow-through
shares and the share prices as of the date the transaction is approved. A liability is recognized for the premium, and
extinguished when the tax effect of the temporary differences, resulting from incurring the relevant expenditure, is
recorded.

Under Canadian GAAP, the Company recorded the gross proceeds relating to the flow-through shares to share
capital at the time of issuance. The Company then recorded a charge (reduction) to share capital at the time the tax
benefits of the flow-through shares were renounced to the investors. The charge was calculated by multiplying the
amount of the renounced tax benefits (which are equal to the proceeds of the flow-through share issue) by the
effective tax rate at the time. The offset would go to the deferred tax liability to reflect the fact that the Company
could no longer use the tax attributes for its benefit.

Impact on statements of financial position:

As at December 31, 2010

   Previous
Canadian

GAAP
$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

Flow-through share premium – 101,429 101,429

Total liabilities 69,293 101,429 170,722

   Share capital 1,976,432 (101,429) 1,875,003

Total equity 855,670 (101,429) 754,241

The transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS had no material impact on the statement of financial position as at
January 1, 2010 and the statements of operations and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010.

- 12 -

Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Effective

A number of new standards, and amendments to standards and interpretations, are not yet effective for the year
ended December 31, 2011, and have not been applied in preparing the financial statements.

(i) Effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011:

Amendments to IFRS 7, “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”